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DECISION


Paul Morgan is subject to discipline because he received a partner’s money and failed to invest or return it.

Procedure


On December 7, 2004, the Missouri Real Estate Commission (“the MREC”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Morgan.  On December 11, 2004, Morgan received a copy of our notice of complaint/notice of hearing.  On December 14, 2005, Morgan, through an attorney, filed a motion for continuance of the hearing, and then the attorney withdrew.  By order dated December 16, 2005, we granted the motion for continuance and rescheduled the hearing.


On October 16, 2006, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Glen D. Webb represented the MREC.  Neither Morgan nor anyone representing him appeared.  The matter became ready for our decision on January 22, 2007, the date Morgan’s brief was due.

Findings of Fact

1. Morgan holds a Missouri real estate broker license.  His broker license was active and valid until February 2005, when it was suspended due to the provisions of House Bill 600.  Morgan’s license expired on or about June 30, 2006.
2. Between July 1, 2001, and December 7, 2004, Morgan did business as a broker both individually and under a registered fictitious name known as “The Morgan Group.”
3. On July 14, 2001, Morgan identified himself as a real estate broker and offered to act on behalf of Bob A. Baggett in obtaining one or more investment properties.

4. On July 16, 2001, Baggett and Morgan entered into a “Partnership Agreement,” which was written by Morgan.
5. The Partnership Agreement disclosed that Morgan was licensed as a real estate broker and provided that:

a. Baggett would supply the funds, in the initial amount of $10,000, to purchase real estate on behalf of the Partnership;

b. Morgan would locate and purchase real estate for the Partnership using the funds supplied by Baggett;

c. Morgan had sole discretion to include additional investors or to “sell the property in any manner as he chooses[;]”

d. “[t]he funds at the time of sale shall be disbursed as follows:  The expenses of sale, the return of the invested funds, any expenses advanced, any money spent on rehabilitating the property, and finally the potential ‘profit’ which will be split on a 50/50 basis between the partners.”

6. Baggett relied on Morgan’s status, experience, and knowledge as a real estate broker in deciding to provide money to Morgan and enter into the Partnership Agreement with Morgan.
7. Morgan knew that Baggett was relying on Morgan’s status, experience, and knowledge as a real estate broker.
8. On July 16, 2001, Baggett paid Morgan $10,000 in the form of one certified check and one cashier’s check.
9. Morgan endorsed both checks provided by Baggett.
10. Morgan never purchased any property on behalf of the Partnership with the funds submitted by Baggett.
11. Morgan failed to maintain and deposit in a separate account all money entrusted to him by Baggett while acting as a real estate broker or temporary custodian until the business transactions were terminated.
12. By e-mail message dated January 25, 2002, Morgan admitted that Baggett’s money had been lost and asked Baggett to wait another 35 days for the return of his investment.
13. Morgan did not pay Baggett within 35 days of the January 25, 2002, e-mail.
14. By e-mail message dated March 8, 2002, Morgan stated that he would mail Baggett a cashier’s check on or before March 14, 2002.
15. Morgan did not mail Baggett a check on or even after March 14, 2002.
16. By e-mail message dated March 21, 2002, Morgan stated that he would pay Baggett as soon as possible and would contact Baggett at or before the end of the next week.
17. By e-mail message dated April 5, 2002, Morgan stated that he was working on a potential real estate transaction and would get back to Baggett.
18. By e-mail message dated April 19, 2002, Morgan stated that he had found a potential real estate transaction, but that it would require additional investors.  Morgan requested that Baggett provide the names of additional investors.
19. By e-mail message dated May 21, 2002, Morgan stated that he would try to return Baggett’s money that month.
20. During January 2003, Baggett requested an accounting from Morgan explaining how the $10,000 Baggett had contributed had been spent.
21. On February 20, 2003, Baggett received a telephone voice mail message from Morgan indicating that Baggett’s money would be returned shortly.
22. On May 5, 2003, Baggett filed suit in the Circuit Court of Jackson County to obtain his $10,000, plus interest, from Morgan.  The Court ruled in Baggett’s favor.

23. On February 2, 2004, the MREC contacted Morgan to attempt to discuss Morgan’s transaction with Baggett.  Morgan stated that he had an ill family member and would contact the MREC’s investigator on or before February 13, 2004, to set up an appointment to discuss the allegations.
24. Morgan did not contact the MREC’s investigator on or before February 13, 2004.
25. By letter dated February 17, 2004, the MREC informed Morgan that due to his failure to schedule a meeting as requested, he was directed to appear at the MREC’s office on February 27, 2004, to discuss the allegations.
  
26. Morgan did not respond to the MREC’s February 17, 2004, letter.   Morgan did not appear at the MREC’s office on February 27, 2004, to discuss the allegations made against him.
27. Morgan did not respond to the MREC’s attempts to interview him regarding his conduct.
28. By the date of the hearing, Baggett had not received any of the $10,000 from Morgan.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the MREC’s complaint.
  The MREC has the burden of proving that Morgan has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.


In addition to providing witnesses and other evidence, the MREC relies on Morgan’s failure to respond to its request for admissions that was served on Morgan on January 11, 2005.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not an abstract proposition of law.”
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting  pro se.
  Section 536.073 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.


Despite the admissions, the General Assembly and the courts instruct that we must:

make an independent assessment of the facts to determine whether cause for disciplining a licensee exists . . . .  But this impartiality would be compromised if the determination of cause was not a separately and independently arrived at determination by the Hearing Commission.

Kennedy v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n, 762 S.W.2d 454, 456-57 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).

Section 339.010.1 defines “real estate broker” and states:


1.  A “real estate broker” is any person, partnership, association or corporation, foreign or domestic who, for another, and for a compensation or valuable consideration, as a whole or partial vocation, does, or attempts to do, any or all of the following:

(1) Sells, exchanges, purchases, rents, or leases real estate;

(2) Offers to sell, exchange, purchase, rent or lease real estate;

(3) Negotiates or offers or agrees to negotiate the sale, exchange, purchase, rental or leasing of real estate;

*   *   *


(6) Advertises or holds himself out as a licensed real estate broker while engaged in the business of buying, selling, exchanging, renting, or leasing real estate;

(7) Assists or directs in the procuring of prospects, calculated to result in the sale, exchange, leasing or rental of real estate[.]

By disclosing that he was a licensed real estate broker and by offering to use the special knowledge attained as a broker on behalf of the Partnership, Morgan obtained Baggett’s $10,000 investment in the course of his real estate business.  By attempting and offering to purchase, negotiate, and procure real estate for another (the Partnership), and by holding himself out as a real estate broker while engaged in the process of buying and selling real estate for another, Morgan acted as a broker pursuant to § 339.010.1.


Section 339.100.2 states:


2.  The [MREC] may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by law when the [MREC] believes there is a probability that a licensee has performed or attempted to perform any of the following acts:

(1) Failure to maintain and deposit in a special account, separate and apart from his personal or other business accounts, all moneys belonging to others entrusted to him while acting as a real estate broker, or as escrow agent, or as the temporary custodian of the funds of others, until the transaction involved is consummated or terminated, unless all parties having an interest in the funds have agreed otherwise in writing;

*   *   *


(3) Failing within a reasonable time to account for or to remit any moneys, valuable documents or other property, coming into his possession, which belongs to others;

*   *   *


(14) Violation of, or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 339.010 to 339.180, or of any lawful rule adopted pursuant to sections 339.010 to 339.180;

(15) Committing any act which would otherwise be grounds for the [MREC] to refuse to issue a license under section 339.040;

*   *   *

(18) Any other conduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings, or demonstrates bad faith or gross incompetence[.]

Subdivision (1)


Morgan admits that Baggett’s investment was lost and that he failed to return the money to Baggett.  Morgan admits that he failed to deposit and maintain in a separate account all money entrusted to him while acting as a real estate broker and as temporary custodian until the involved transactions were consummated or terminated.  This is cause to discipline Morgan’s broker license under § 339.100.2(1).

Subdivision (3)


Morgan failed within a reasonable time to account for and remit moneys coming into his possession and belonging to another, which is cause to discipline Morgan’s broker license under § 339.100.2(3).

Subdivision (14)


The MREC argues that Morgan violated a statute and a regulation.  Section 339.105.1 states:


1.  Each broker shall maintain a separate bank checking account in a financial institution, . . . which shall be designated an escrow or trust account in which all money not his own coming into his possession, including funds in which he may have some future interest or claim, shall be deposited promptly unless all parties having an interest in the funds have agreed otherwise in writing.  No broker shall commingle his personal funds or other funds in this account . . . .
State Regulation 20 CSR 2250-8.120(4) (formerly 4 CSR 250-8.120(4)) states, in part:

Each broker shall deposit into the escrow or trust account all funds coming into the broker’s possession as set out in section 339.100.2(1), RSMo, including funds in which the broker may have some future interest or claim . . . .  No broker shall commingle personal funds or other funds in the broker’s escrow account except to the extent provided by section 339.105.1, RSMo.

By failing to maintain funds belonging to the Partnership in a separate escrow or trust account apart from his personal moneys, Morgan violated § 339.105.1 and the MREC regulation, which is cause to discipline his broker license under § 339.100.2(14).

Subdivision (15)


The MREC argues that there is cause to deny Morgan a license and thus cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).


Section 339.040.1 states:


1.  Licenses shall be granted only to persons who present . . .  satisfactory proof to the [MREC] that they:

(1) Are persons of good moral character; and

(2) Bear a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing; and

(3) Are competent to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.

Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others.
  Reputation means “the estimation in which one is generally held : the character commonly imputed to one as distinct from real or inherent character[,]”
  Reputation is the “consensus view of many people[.]”
  Competence includes a general ability to perform an occupation
 and the disposition to do so.
  A person’s specific acts are relevant “to determine whether he is competent to transact the business of a real estate sales person or broker in a manner to safeguard the public interest.”

Morgan’s repeated failure to invest Baggett’s money in real estate, followed by his complete failure to repay Baggett, by failing to deposit and maintain funds belonging to the Partnership in a separate account apart from personal moneys, and failing to timely account for the use of Baggett’s money, show that he is not of good moral character and is not competent to transact the business of a broker in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.  These are grounds for the MREC to deny Morgan a license under § 339.040.1, which is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).

At the hearing, the MREC admitted that there is no direct evidence of Morgan’s general reputation.  Instead the MREC argues:  “After his conduct regarding Baggett, Morgan cannot claim to have a valid reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing.  This is particularly true as Morgan has failed to fulfill his responsibility to repay Baggett’s money.  Morgan has further failed to preserve any reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing by failing to abide by a court order to repay Baggett’s money.”
  We disagree that this is sufficient proof of the general opinion others have of Morgan.


The MREC  provided evidence of the failure to respond to the request for admissions to prove that Morgan does not have a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing.  We agree that Morgan could have admitted that he lacks such a good reputation if the admissions had been properly made.  But Morgan has not done so in this case.  The MREC’s admissions are phrased in terms of Morgan’s acts demonstrating his reputation:

69.  By failing to deposit and maintain funds belonging to the partnership in a separate account apart from personal moneys, Morgan demonstrated that he does not have a good reputation for honesty.

70.  By failing to deposit and maintain funds belonging to the partnership in a separate account apart from personal moneys, Morgan demonstrated that he does not have a good reputation for integrity.

71.  By failing to deposit and maintain funds belonging to the partnership in a separate account apart from person moneys, Morgan demonstrated that he does not have a good reputation for fair dealing.

*   *   *


75.  By failing to timely account to Baggett for the use of Baggett’s $10,000 investment, Morgan demonstrated that he does not have a good reputation for honesty.

76.  By failing to timely account to Baggett for the use of Baggett’s $10,000 investment, Morgan demonstrated that he does not have a good reputation for integrity.

77.  By failing to timely account to Baggett for the use of Baggett’s $10,000 investment, Morgan demonstrated that he does not have a good reputation for fair dealing.

*   *   *


81.  By failing to timely remit Baggett’s $10,000 investment upon request, Morgan demonstrated that he does not have a good reputation for honesty.

82.  By failing to timely remit Baggett’s $10,000 investment upon request, Morgan demonstrated that he does not have a good reputation for integrity.

83.  By failing to timely remit Baggett’s $10,000 investment upon request, Morgan demonstrated that he does not have a good reputation for fair dealing.


Morgan’s acts do not demonstrate what others think of him.  The MREC failed to prove that Morgan lacks a good reputation for honesty, integrity and fair dealing.
Subdivision (18)


The MREC argues that Morgan is subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(18) for “any other conduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings or demonstrates bad faith or gross incompetence[.]”  The definition of “trustworthy” is “worthy of confidence” or “dependable.”
  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  When referring to an occupation, competence relates to “the actual ability of a person to perform in that occupation.”
  

The adjective “other” means “not the same : DIFFERENT, any [other] man would  have done better[.]”
  Therefore, subdivision (18) refers to conduct different than referred to in the remaining subdivisions of the statute.


We have found that Morgan’s actions in his dealings with Baggett are cause for discipline under other subdivisions of § 339.100.2.  The only “other” conduct that the MREC alleges is cause for discipline is Morgan’s failure to respond to and meet with the MREC.  We accept Morgan’s admissions that this conduct demonstrated bad faith, untrustworthy business dealings, and gross incompetence.  Morgan does not admit and we do not find that he committed fraud.  There is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(18).

Summary


Morgan is subject to discipline under § 339.100.2 (1), (3), (14), (15), and (18).

SO ORDERED on February 22, 2007.
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